Hurley 22

This record is a combination of the Hurley Marine ledgers which are not complete and other owner info from the internet.
The ledgers numbers run from 1-17 and 188-617 and 686-719. Additional info | have added includes engine and keel type,
Port now if known or Country Hurley Marine exported too (in brackets if not now in same country) and boat name.

Missing no,s SailNo Owners Engine Keel Builder Port or Country Boat Despatch
Year Exported Too Name Date
1 1966 outboard  Fin HM Liverpool Miss Windermere 1966
2 Bilge HM 1966
3 Bilge HM US.A 1966
4 1972 Fin HM Hatfield 1966
5 Fin HM 1966
6 Bilge HM 1966
7 Fin HM Denmark 1966
8 Fin HM Sweden 1966
9 Bilge HM Switzerland 1966
10 Fin HM 1966
11 Fin HM 1966
12 Fin HM 1966
13 Bilge HM 1966
14 Fin HM Finland (Sweden) Aura 1966
15 Bilge HM 1966
16 Bilge HM 1966
17 Bilge HM Nertherlands (Germany) Papillion 1966
22
40 HM Ipswich Can-Can 1966
41 HM River Tyne Meander 1966
5
47 HM Stranraer Scheherazade 1966
1
49 HM Menai Strait, Wales Sophia Jane 1966
55 1968 inboard HM Barry Hr, Wales 1966



20

13

12

58

66
67

76

82

103

117

122

126

128

130

134

140
141

144
157
158
159
163
165

170

1966

1967

1968

1968

1968
1978

1968

outboard

outboard

outboard

outboard

inboard

outboard
outboard

bilge
fin

fin

fin
fin

fin
fin

HM

HM
HM

HM

HM

HM

HM

HM

HM

HM

HM

HM
HM

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

HM

Finland

West Mersea
Maldon

The Tay, Scotland
River Exe
Scotland

Chichester
Netherlands
Plymouth
Switzerland
Plymouth
Feock, Falmouth

Burnham-on-Sea, Sumerset
Portnavas, Falmouth

North Queensferry (Scotland)
The Wash
Ireland

Burmham-on-Crouch, Essex

Welkin
Blaze Too

S’'mine
Folkdancer
Ignis
Lalep La
Karingal
Flying Childers

Avalun

Windflower

Dreamer
Whisper Too

Katey Lew
Orlabroad
Misty 2

Ffitha

1966

1966
1966

1966

196772

1967

1967

1967

1967

1967

1967

1967

1967
1967

1967
1967
1967
1967
1967
1967

1967



172

174

181

185

188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215

1967

1970

1967

1974

1968

outboard Bilge

inboard Fin
outboard Bilge

outboard Bilge

HM

HM

HM

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

Stranraer Gavin Bee
Medway Bezzy Oppo
Isle of Mull, Scotland Anderbel

Loch Lomond, Scotland

Plymouth Whitling

Starcross, River Exe Mistral
South Devon Gavina
Hamble, Solent Petite Ariette

Penzance, Cornwall Alfin

France

Denmark

Switzerland
Sweden
Sweden
Sweden
Denmark

1967

1967

1967

1967

17/08/67
19/09/67
25/08/67

30/08/67
05/10/67
03/11/67
23/11/67
30/11/67
10/11/67
15/11/67

15/12/67
28/12/67
30/12/67
04/01/68
11/01/68
08/01/68
25/01/68
31/01/68
16/02/68
24/01/68
31/01/68

07/02/68
04/02/68



216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252

1968

1968

outboard fin

inboard  Bilge

outboard Bilge

outboard Bilge

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

Denmark 24/01/68
07/02/68
17/02/68
22/02/68
23/02/68

France
01/03/68
Netherlands(Belgium) 23/03/68
Denmark 05/03/68
Denmark 06/03/68
08/03/68
15/03/68
22/03/68
13/03/68
Denmark 15/03/68
Sweden 19/03/68
22/03/68

France
France 26/03/68
27/03/68
Denmark 27/03/68
01/04/68
Germany 18/04/68
Porthcawl, Whales Berval 04/04/68
03/04/68
08/04/68
04/04/68
05/04/68
Pembrokeshire Jolly Dolly 05/04/68
France 08/04/68
France 08/04/68
10/04/68
10/04/68
02/05/68

Kingswear, South Devon Ladybird Il 18/04/68

Emsworth, Chichester Hr Cresset 22/04/68



253 HM 02/05/68

254 HM 04/05/68
255 HM 01/05/68
256 1968 inboard Fin HM Bude, North Cornwall Bojangles 05/04/68
257 HM 26/04/68
258 HM U.S.A 30/04/68
259 HM U.S.A 29/04/68
260 HM 02/05/68
261 HM France 02/05/68
262 HM U.S.A 30/04/68
263 HM France
264 HM 03/05/68
265 HM U.S.A 04/05/68
266 HM Sweden 09/05/68
267 HM Sweden
268 outboard Bilge HM Dunleary, Ireland 15/05/68
269 HM Denmark 16/05/68
270 HM Denmark 16/05/68
271 HM Denmark 16/05/68
272 HM 17/05/68
273 HM 11/06/68
274 HM 20/05/68
275 1974 HM Looe Beach, Falmouth Rossell 23/05/68
276 HM 20/08/68
For Sale 277 inboard fin HM Plymouth (Sweden) Little Egret 14/05/68
278 HM Ireland Jonty 29/05/68
279 HM 29/05/68
280 HM Denmark 26/06/68
281 HM 10/06/68
282 HM 14/06/68
283 HM Denmark 08/06/68
284 HM Sweden 12/06/68
285 HM Sweden 12/06/68
286 HM Germany 17/06/68
287 HM 20/06/68
288 inboard Fin HM Newlyn 20/06/68

289 HM France 24/06/68



290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
2908
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326

1969

1968

1969
1969

Bilge

Fin

outboard Fin

outboard Bilge

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

France

U.S.A
Plymouth Falcon

Barrow in Furness
Denmark
Sweden
Denmark
Fowey Xenophon

Sweden

France
Plymouth Sha Suz

Cornwall Chiff Chaff
U.S.A

Denmark

Cork, Ireland Siobhan

Shoreham, West Sussex Cariola
Penzance, Cornwall

05/07/68
19/06/68
26/06/68
29/06/68
04/07/68
19/07/68
03/07/68
03/07/68
03/07/68
03/07/68
05/07/68
09/07/68
24/07/68
15/07/68
09/07/68
19/07/68
19/07/68

25/07/68
21/05/68
01/08/68
13/08/68
08/08/68
14/08/68
28/09/68
21/08/68

25/10/68
18/10/68
18/10/68
23/10/68
22/10/68
04/11/68
31/10/68
04/11/68
07/11/68
16/11/68



327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363

1969

1969

1969

1969

1969

1969

1972

outboard

outboard

outboard

outboard

outboard

outboard

Bilge

Bilge

Fin

Bilge

Fin

Fin

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

HM
HM

France
France
France

Denmark

France
Shoreham, West Sussex
Germany
Sweden
Sweden
Langstone Hr, Portsmouth Spindrift
Portmouth Kione

Ireland

Hulley Gully

Italy in 2021 Rippleway

Gosport, Portsmouth Strider
US.A
Brightlingsea, Essex
France

Mon Amour

US.A
US.A
Sweden Black Pearl
Switzerland
Switzerland

Germany
Ardrossan, Scotland

Ayr (Scotland) Stravaiger
Weir Quay, Plymouth Marugo

16/11/68
28/11/68
28/11/68
28/11/68
Dec-68
Dec-68
Dec-68
Dec-68
Dec-68
Jan-69
Jan-69
Jan-69
Jan-69
Jan-69
Jan-69
Jan-69
Jan-69
Jan-69
Jan-69
Jan-69
Jan-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69
Feb-69

Mar-69
Mar-69



364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400

1969

1969

1969

outboard Bilge

outboard Bilge

outboard Fin

outboard Bilge

Fin

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

Denmark
Denmark
Chichester Hully Gully
Gosport, Portsmouth Sirach
Saltash, Plymouth Hurley Bird
Langstone Hr, Portsmouth Spindrift
Leigh on Sea, River Thames
Sweden
U.S.A
Denmark
Brixham, South Devon Gray Seal
Medina River Vectensia
Benfleet Meeka
Germany
Germany
Sweden
Loe Beach in 2021 Kittiwake

sold to Royal Navy
sold to Royal Navy
Teignmouth, (ex RN) Daisy

Sweden
Sweden
Denmark
Denmark
Germany
Germany

Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Mar-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69



401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437

1996

1971

inboard

fin

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

Sweden
Germany
Sweden
Denmark

Denmark
Plymouth

Sweden
Sweden
USA

Holy Lock, Scotland
US.A

Sweden
Sweden

U.S.A
Germany
U.S.A
U.S.A
U.S.A
U.S.A

Plymouth

France
Germany

Whimbrel

Nyala

Zingara

Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
Apr-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
May-69
Jun-69
Jun-69
Jun-69
Jun-69
Jun-69
Jun-69
Jun-69
Jun-69
Jun-69
Jun-69
Jun-69
Jun-69

Jul-69



438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474

outboard bilge
outboard fin

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

HM
HM

HM
HM
HM

Germany
Germany
Germany

US.A

Sweden
USA

Germany
Newhaven Corange
Hythe Mariner Distant Light

Germany

Madina River Derwyn
U.S.A
U.S.A

U.S.A
Germany
U.S.A

Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69

Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Jul-69
Aug-69
Aug-69
Aug-69
Aug-69
Aug-69
Aug-69
Aug-69
Aug-69
Aug-69

Aug-69
Aug-69

Oct-69
Oct-69
Oct-69



475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511

1969

1970

1971
1970

outboard

outboard

outboard

outboard
outboard

outboard
outboard

Fin

Fin

Fin

bilge
bilge

Fin
Fin

Fin

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

HM

Norway Slitar

Looe Beach, Falmouth Moondance
Folk Dancer
Plymouth Emma Chissit
ltchen lkar I
Portugal (Plymouth) Turnstone
Sweden
US.A
US.A
US.A
Gosport, Portsmouth Osprey IV
Newlyn Sula
Brixham, South Devon Talmine
Scottish Lochs Inca
Denmark Opus One
Denmark
Germany

South Whales
Sweden

Sweden

Rye Amy
Unsold
Denmark

Oct-69
Oct-69
Oct-69
Nov-69
Nov-69
Nov-69
Nov-69
Nov-69
Nov-69
Nov-69
Nov-69
Dec-69
Dec-69
Dec-69
Dec-69
Dec-69
Dec-69
Jan-70
Jan-70
Jan-70
Jan-70
Jan-70
Jan-70
Jan-70
Feb-70
Feb-70
Feb-70
Feb-70
Feb-70
Feb-70
Feb-70
Mar-70
Mar-70
Mar-70
Mar-70

Mar-70



512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548

1970

1972

outboard

outboard

outboard

outboard

bilge

fin

bilge

bilge

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

Germany
sold to Royal Navy

US.A

sold to Royal Navy
Denmark
Germany
sold to Royal Navy
sold to Royal Navy
sold to Royal Navy
sold to Royal Navy
sold to Royal Navy
Southhampton Belvoir 11
Germany
Denmark
Sutton Hr, Plymouth Mistal
Denmark
Denmark
US.A
Lyme Regis
Jersey, Channel Isles

Hurley Bird

Denmark
Denmark
Looe Beach, Falmouth Flying Fish

Denmark
Denmark
Denmark

U.S.A
U.S.A
Denmark

Mar-70
Mar-70
Mar-70
Mar-70
Mar-70
Mar-70
Mar-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
Apr-70
May-70
May-70
May-70
May-70
May-70
May-70
May-70
May-70
May-70
May-70
May-70



549
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585

1972

1972
1975

1970

outboard bilge

outboard
inboard

outboard

outboard

fin
Fin

fin

fin

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

Denmark

Germany
Brightlingsea, Essex Huldra

Star Cross, South Devon Kermara
Cork, Ireland
Denmark
Denmark
Denmark
Milford Haven (ex RN) Volante
sold to Royal Navy
sold to Royal Navy
sold to Royal Navy
sold to Royal Navy
sold to Royal Navy

Denmark
Denmark
U.S.A

Germany
Germany
Germany
Mylor, Falmouth Katrain
U.S.A
U.S.A
U.S.A
U.S.A
U.S.A
Denmark
Germany
Germany
Chichester Belvoir 11
Germany
Unsold
Unsold

May-70
May-70
May-70
May-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jun-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70
Jul-70



14

586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617

624

627

1973

1972

1975

1971

1971

outboard Bilge

outboard Bilge

outboard

outboard bilge

outboard

fin

Fin

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

HM
HM
HM

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

HM

HM

Saint Malo (France)
Plymouth (ex RN)
Switzerland

Sweden
Denmark

Germany

Unsold

Unsold
Largs, Scotland (Germany)
Denmark

Denmark
Denmark
Falmouth
sold to Royal Navy
Penzance (ex RN)
sold to Royal Navy
Denmark
Denmark
sold to Royal Navy
sold to Royal Navy

Plymouth (Denmark)
Denmark

Kilrush Marina, Scotland

Greece

Ganesh
Whippoorwill

Karina
Liz

Katie

Be Disarming

Elaine

Vinder

Bouboulina

Sep-70
Oct-70
Oct-70
Oct-70
Oct-70
Nov-70
Nov-70
Dec-70
Dec-70
Jan-71

Jan-71
Jan-71
Jan-71

Feb-71
Feb-71
Feb-71
Feb-71
Feb-71
Feb-71
Feb-71
Mar-71
Mar-71
Mar-71
Mar-71
Mar-71
Mar-71
Mar-71
Mar-71
Mar-71
Mar-71

1971

1971



642

649

651
652
653

655

657

672

677

681
682

686
687
688
689
690
691
692
693
694
695
696
697
698
699
700
701
702
703

1972

1971

1972

1972

1972

outboard

outboard

outboard

outboard

inboard

outboard
inboard

outboard

Fin

Bilge

Bilge

Bilge

Bilge

fin
fin

fin

HM

HM

HM
HM
HM

HM

HM

HM

HM

HM
HM

HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM
HM

Helford River, Falmouth
Ramsey
Ipswich
Brightlingsea, Essex
Plymouth
Penryn, Falmouth
Penryn, Falmouth
Scotland
Chichester
Plymouth
River Wyre
Denmark

Denmark

Denmark
Germany

West Coast of Scotland
West Coast of Scotland

Denmark
Denmark
Denmark
Denmark
St Peters Port

Morgana
Isona
Guileen
Huldra
Lulou

Jacey

Zingaro

EIf

Gypsy
Kingfisher

Silkie
Tyme

Spellbound

1971

1971

1971
1971
1971

1971

1971

1971

197172

1972
1972

05/05/72
13/05/72
13/05/72
14/05/72
20/05/72
20/05/72

18/05/72
18/05/72
20/05/72
20/05/72
16/06/72
16/06/72
23/06/72
30/06/72
30/06/72
05/07/72
05/07/72



704 HM Denmark Troldeungen 05/07/72

705 inboard fin HM Titmarsh Mariner Spellbound 05/07/72
706 HM 21/07/72
707 HM Portland Harbour M Lady Jane 28/07/72
708 HM 25/07/72
709 HM 05/06/72
710 HM 25/09/72
71 outboard Bilge HM Plymouth 25/09/72
712 HM 10/10/72
713 HM 10/10/72
714 HM Germany 10/10/72
715 Bilge HM Portnavas, Falmouth Eos 16/10/72
716 HM 16/10/72
717 HM 16/10/72
718 HM 1973
719 HM 1972
1
721 inboard Fin HM Gillan Creek, Falmouth Avocet 1972
1
723 1972 HM Firebird 1972
724 1973 Bilge HM Fleetwood 1973
725 1973 outboard Bilge HM Greenwich Whimbrel 1973
726 1973 outboard Bilge HM Fareham Moonwind 1973
3
730 1972 HM Osiris 1973
1?

Hurley Marine stopped marketing the H22 in 1972 after the H24/70 was disigned as it's replacement

Hurley 22s were not built in 1973, later that year the moulds were bought by 2 of Hurley emplies who put them back into production in 1974 when South Coast Marine
















































started up.



